
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

to be held as a Virtual Meeting on
Wednesday, 19th August, 2020 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr J.H. Marsh (Chairman)
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr R.M. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr K. Dibble

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Nadia Martin
Cllr B.A. Thomas

NON-VOTING MEMBER

Cllr Marina Munro (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr Sophie Porter
Cllr M.D. Smith

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Marion Young,
Democracy and Community, 01252 398827 marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 3 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd July, 2020 (copy attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 11 - 44)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2026 on planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy 
attached). 

Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received:

Item Reference 
Number

Address Recommendation

 1 20/00149/FULPP Units 2A & 3, 
Blackwater Shopping 
Park, 12 Farnborough 
Gate, Farnborough

For information

 2 20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge 
site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot

For information

 3 20/00508/FULPP The Galleries, High 
Street, Aldershot

For information

 4 20/00310/FULPP The Old Bakery, 
Hawley Road, 
Blackwater

For information

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting:

Item Pages Reference
Number

Address Recommendation

 5 17-30 20/00310/FULPP The Old Bakery, 
Hawley Road, 
Blackwater

Refuse and 
Enforcement 

Action



Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.

4. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 45 - 46)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2027 (copy attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals.

5. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER APRIL - JUNE 2020 – (Pages 47 - 52)

To receive the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2028 (copy attached) which updates on the Performance Indicators for the 
Development Management section of Planning, and the overall workload for the 
Section for the period 1st April to 30th June, 2020.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

-----------

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

Development Management Committee   
19th August 2020 

Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing 
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 

 

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 

 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 

Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 22nd July, 2020 at 7.00 pm via Microsoft Teams and 
streamed live. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman), in the Chair 
 

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr J.B. Canty 

Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr K. Dibble 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr C.J. Stewart 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr J.H. Marsh, Cllr Nadia Martin 
and Cllr B.A. Thomas. 
 
Cllr Sophie Porter attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

23. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24th June, 2020 were approved and signed by 
the Vice-Chairman. 
 

24. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
  
(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” 

attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 

   
20/00301/FULPP (Farnborough College of Technology, Boundary 

Road, Farnborough); 
  

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

 
 

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 
Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2024, be noted;  

  
(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 

 18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough); 

   
 20/00149/FULPP (Units 2A & 3, Blackwater Shopping Park, 12 

Farnborough Gate, Farnborough); 
   
 20/00400/FULPP (Land at former Lafarge site, Hollybush Lane, 

Farnborough). 
 

25. REPRESENTATIONS ON APPLICATIONS 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representation was made to the Committee and was duly considered before a 
decision was reached. 
 
Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 

the application 
    
20/00301/FULPP Farnborough 

College of 
Technology, 
Boundary Road, 
Farnborough 

Mr. M. Miller In support 

 
26. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 

 
The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2025 concerning the following new appeal: 
 
Application /Enforcement Case No. Description  
   
20/00056/FUL Against the refusal of planning 

permission for the retention of a two-
metre-high timber fence with access 
gate to the front of the property and 
covered carport at 162 Fleet Road, 
Farnborough. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2025 be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.40 pm. 
 
 
 
 

 CLLR J.H. MARSH (CHAIRMAN) 
 

 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee

Appendix “A”

Application No. 
& Date Valid:

20/00301/FULPP 7th May 2020

Proposal: Erection of replacement part single storey, part two storey 
building for aerospace research and development ancillary to 
existing educational use at Farnborough College Of 
Technology Boundary Road Farnborough Hampshire

Applicant: Farnborough College of Technology

Conditions:  1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun 
before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 

Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004

 2 The permission hereby granted shall be carried out in
[...]
ence no. quoted in each case) 
Rushmoor Local Plan (Adopted Feb 2019)  

- Current government advice and guidance contained in circulars, ministerial 
statements and the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG).  

- Any other document specifically referred to in the report.  
- Regional Spatial Strategy for the South East, policy NRM6: Thames Basin 

Heaths Special Protection Area.  
- The National Planning Policy Framework.   
- Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013). 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Section A

Future items for Committee 
Section A items are for INFORMATION purposes only.  It comprises applications that 
have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or 
are recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the 
Committee.  The background papers for all the applications are the application details 
contained in the Part 1 Planning Register.

Item Reference Description and address

20/00149/FULPP Refurbishment and amalgamation of existing Units 
2A & 3 Blackwater Shopping Park, including removal 
of existing mezzanine floors, revised car parking and 
servicing arrangements; relief from Condition No. 4 
of planning permission 93/00016/FUL dated 10 
January 1994 to allow use as a foodstore (Use Class 
A1) with new mezzanine floor to provide ancillary 
office and staff welfare facilities, ancillary storage 
and plant machinery areas; use of part of new 
foodstore unit as self-contained mixed retail and 
cafe/restaurant use (Use Classes A1/A3); relief from 
Condition No. 17 of planning permission 
93/00016/FUL dated 10 January 1994 to allow 
extended servicing hours for the new foodstore unit 
of 0600 to 2300 hours Monday to Saturday (including 
Bank Holidays) and 0700 to 2000 hours on Sundays; 
loss of existing parking spaces to front of proposed 
foodstore to provide new paved area with trolley 
storage bays and cycle parking; installation of new 
customer entrances to new units; widening of site 
vehicular access to Farnborough Gate road to 
provide twin exit lanes; and associated works (re-
submission of withdrawn application 
19/00517/FULPP)  

Units 2A And 3 Blackwater Shopping Park 12 
Farnborough Gate Farnborough

Further consideration of retail impact issues is in 
progress and Committee consideration will await the 
conclusion. 

20/00400/FULPP Development of site to create a leisure facility 
comprising aquatic sports centre including cafe, gym, 

Development Management Committee
19th August 2020

Report No. EPSH2026

1

2
Page 15



equestrian centre accommodation and ancillary 
facilities; equestrian centre and associated stabling; 
21 floating holiday lodges with associated car 
parking, landscaping and bund; and provision of a 75 
space North Camp Station car park with improved 
bus stop  

Land At Former Lafarge Site Hollybush Lane 
Aldershot Hampshire

Further consideration of environmental impact and 
consultee responses is in progress. 

20/00508/FULPP Redevelopment of the High Street Car Park, The 
Galleries Shopping Centre and the Arcade Shopping 
Centre to provide a phased development comprising 
596 flats (330no. one bedroom and 266no. two 
bedroom), flexible commercial uses within Classes 
A1-A3 (retail and cafe/restaurant), B1a and D1 
(medical and civic), public car parking and residents' 
car and cycle parking, together with external amenity 
areas including roof gardens and public realm  

The Galleries High Street Aldershot Hampshire

This application has only recently been received 
and consultations are under way. 

Section B

Petitions

Item Reference Description and address

3

4 20/00310/FULPP

Page 16
A Petition of 49 signatures has been received  opposing 
Item 5 on this agenda on grounds of amenity, drainage 
and need. (Car wash at The Old Bakery, Hawley Road)



 

 
 

Development Management Committee 
19th August 2020 

Item 5  
Report No. EPSH2026 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Chris Jones 

Application No. 20/00310/FULPP 

Date Valid 30th June 2020 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

21st July 2020 

Proposal Widening of existing dropped kerb, erection of canopy and 
continued use of premises as a mixed use comprising car wash 
and valeting and MOT testing station and vehicle repairs 

Address The Old Bakery Hawley Road Blackwater Camberley 
Hampshire GU17 9ES 

Ward Fernhill 

Applicant Mr Fraz Zaman 

Agent C T Foo Associates 

Recommendation Refuse and Enforcement Action 

Description 
 
The application site is located on the north-eastern side of Hawley Road, the New Inn public 
house adjoins it to the north, while to the south is Clayton House, a former office building that 
has been converted to flats. To the rear are houses in Ashbury Drive while on the opposite 
side of the road are the grounds of Fernhill School. There are two workshop buildings on the 
site, set in an open, hard-surfaced yard. 
 
The site has an extensive history of commercial use, which apparently pre-dates the inception 
of the current planning system. Since the area was transferred to Rushmoor Borough Council’s 
administrative area, the following planning applications were received: 15/00429/FUL – which 
was for “Erection of side extension and associated works to form an MOT testing bay within 
garage store following demolition of existing front extension”, which was granted on 
04.08.2015 and 16/00304/NMA – which proposed some non-material amendments to the 
previous scheme, and was approved on 21.04.2016. Finally, planning application 
18/00565/FULP
[...]
e impacts resulting from noise from 
new development – and avoid noise giving rise to significant adverse impacts on health and 
the quality of life’ (para. 180).  As noted within the Local Plan, development proposals ‘need to 
consider the noise environment in which development is located, or any locations beyond the 
boundary of the site that they may affect, and demonstrate how the impacts of the development 
comply with the Council’s requirements’ (para. 9.83).  New development must also 
‘demonstrate how any adverse impacts of noise arising from the development or affecting 
noise sensitive development will be mitigated or otherwise minimised’ (para. 9.84).   
 
In the light of the known adverse impact upon residential amenity resulting from noise pollution, 
the lack of a noise impact report or details of mitigation, and the lack of any plausible method 
of protecting residents from noise which would not result in other harm, it is concluded that the 
operation of a mixed use including a hand car wash is incompatible with the adjoining 
residential properties as it would detrimental to residential amenity through noise and contrary 
to Policies DE1, DE10 and  Para. 180 of the NPPF. 
 
Impact upon Highway Safety- 
 
The site is located on a classified road which receives a considerable amount of traffic. 
However, the road is quite wide at this point and there is a range of parking bays on the north-
eastern side of the road, running from a point just north of the roundabout at the junction with 
Chapel Lane, running as far as Draycott in the north, which provides opportunity for a 
considerable amount of safe on-street parking. Therefore, while residents have raised 
concerns about impact upon highway safety and the inadequate provision of car parking within 
the site, there have been no reported instances of overspill parking onto the highway in a 
dangerous manner. Hampshire County Council as Highways Authority have raised no 
objection to the proposal on hi
[...]
 whether they are retrospective. 
 
Some objectors have questioned whether a car wash is required in this location, as there is 
another car wash nearby in Chapel Lane. However, this is a business decision made by the 
applicant and Central Government advice is that Local Planning Authorities should not interfere 
with such decisions, since market conditions will determine whether there is sufficient demand 
to support the proposed business.  
 
Conclusion – 
 
It is therefore concluded that while the continuation of the mixed use proposed in this 
application would not harm the general amenity of the area or highway safety, and it appears 
that adequate means for disposing of waste water are in place, it is considered that it has a 
significant  and adverse effect on residential amenity as a result of noise emitted by the jet 
wash and other machinery. As a result of the layout of the site and its relation to the adjoining 
residential properties, it is considered unlikely that any measures to effectively protect 
residents from noise could be provided. It is therefore recommended that planning permission 
be refused on the grounds that the use has a significant and adverse impact upon residential 
amenity through noise, which is substantially greater than noise arising from the authorised 
use of the premises, contrary to Policies DE1 and DE10 of the Rushmoor Local Plan. It is also 
recommended that an Enforcement Notice be served, requiring the use to cease.    
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

 
 

 
 
 
FULL RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that  
 
A. Planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
B. It is recommended that the Solicitor to the Council be authorised to issue an 
ENFORCEMENT NOTICE with regard to the unauthorised use of the premises as a mixed use 
comprising a hand car wash and a MOT Testing Station and vehicle repairs  at The Old Bakery, 
Hawley Road, Blackwater, Camberley, GU17 9ES, for the reason that the unauthorised 
change of use has exposed the occupants of the adjoining residential to excessive noise, to 
the detriment of their residential amenity  and is thereby contrary to Policies DE1 and DE10 of 
the Rushmoor Local Plan (2014-2032) with  One month  for compliance. 
 
 
 
 1 The continued use of the premises for mixed  use incorporating a hand car wash would 

result in a significant and adverse impact upon residential amenity through noise, which 
is substantially greater than noise arising from the authorised use of the premises, and   
for which there appears to be no practical means of mitigation. The use is considered 
to be incompatible with the adjoining residential properties and the proposal is contrary 
to Policies DE1 and DE10 of the Rushmoor Local Plan and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
Informatives 

 
1 INFORMATIVE – The Local Planning Authority’s commitment to working with the 

applicants in a positive and proactive way is demonstrated by its offer of pre-application 
discussion to all, and assistance in the validation and determination of applications 
through the provision of clear guidance regarding necessary supporting information or 
amendments both before and after submission, in line with the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25



 

 
 

 

 

Page 26



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where 

necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Cou
[...]
August 2020

Ward: Knellwood

Page 44



Development Management  Committee   

19th August 2020  

Planning Report No. EPSH2027 

  
Appeals Progress Report 

  
 

 

1. New Appeals 
 
1.1 One new appeal has been received and ‘started’ by the Planning Inspectorate 

since the last Committee meeting. 
   

1.2 14 Hilder Gardens : Against the refusal of planning permission for demolition of 
existing garage at 15 Hilder Gardens and erection two detached dwellings to the 
rear with ancillary parking and access road.  This appeal is being dealt with by 
means of the written procedure.  

 
2. Appeal decisions 
 
2.1 There are no new  appeal decisions to report. 
 
3.  Recommendation 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the report be NOTED.  
  
Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing   

Page 45

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee  
19th August 2020 

Planning Report No. EPSH2028 

Planning (Development Management) summary report for the quarter 
Apr-Jun 2020 

1. Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the position with respect to
Performance Indicators for the Development Management Section of Planning,
and the overall workload of the Section. This report covers the quarter from 1st

April to 30th June.

2. Planning Applications

2.1  The three tables below set out figures relating to determination of Major, Minor
and ‘Other’ planning applications for the fourth quarter and for the financial year.
We are required to provide the government with statistical returns in relation to
decision times. It should be noted that the returns required by government do
not include some application types including applications for the approval of
details pursuant to conditions, applications to fell or carry out works to TPO
trees and trees in Conservation Areas, Non-Material Amendments, Screening
Opinions, Adjacent Authority Consultations and applications for approval in
relation to 
[...]
 the first occupations 
expected at the start of 2021. 

 

Page 51



8.  Recommendation  
 
8.1  That the report be NOTED  
 
 

Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing  
 
Contact: John W Thorne 01252 398791 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: None. 

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of interest
	2 Minutes
	Appendix A

	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 5 - The Old Bakery, Hawley Road, Blackwater - 20/00310/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Appeals Progress Report
	5 Planning (Development Management) Summary Report for the Quarter April - June 2020





Minutes of the meeting


-1-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 19th August, 2020 at 7.00 pm via Microsoft Teams and 
streamed live

Voting Members

Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman), in the Chair

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr J.B. Canty

Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr K. Dibble

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Nadia Martin
Cllr B.A. Thomas

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr J.H. Marsh.

Non-Voting Member

Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

28. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd July, 2020 were approved and would be 
signed by the Vice-Chairman at a later date.

29. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 
Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2026, be noted; 

(ii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting:



-2-

20/00149/FULPP (Units 2A & 3, Blackwater Shopping Park, 12 
Farnborough Gate, Farnborough);

20/00400/FULPP (Land at former Lafarge site, Hollybush Lane, 
Farnborough);

20/00508/FULPP (The Galleries, High Street, Aldershot);

(iii) the receipt of a petition in respect of the following application be noted:

20/00310/FULPP (The Old Bakery, Hawley Road, Blackwater).

30. ITEM WITHDRAWN

The Committee noted that the following planning application had been withdrawn:

Application No. Address

20/00310/FULPP The Old Bakery, Hawley Road, Blackwater

31. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - THE OLD 
BAKERY, HAWLEY ROAD, BLACKWATER

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2026 (as amended at the meeting following the withdrawal of the 
associated planning application by the applicant) regarding the unauthorised use of 
the premises as a mixed use comprising a hand car wash and a MOT Testing 
Station and vehicle repairs.  

The Committee noted that the unauthorised change of use had exposed the 
occupants of the adjoining residential properties to excessive noise, to the detriment 
of their residential amenity and was thereby contrary to Policies DE1 and DE10 of 
the Rushmoor Local Plan (2014-2032).

The Committee was advised that the applicant’s agent had advised that the 
unauthorised use had ceased.  This was confirmed by a site visit carried out on 17th 
August, 2020.  In order to preclude any resumption of the unauthorised use, it was 
proposed that authority should be given to enable an enforcement notice to be 
issued.

RESOLVED: That the Corporate Manager, Legal Services, be authorised to issue an 
Enforcement Notice with regard to the unauthorised use of the premises as a mixed 
use comprising a hand car wash and a MOT Testing Station and vehicle repairs at 
The Old Bakery, Hawley Road, Blackwater, Camberley, GU17 9ES, for the reason 
that the unauthorised change of use had exposed the occupants of the adjoining 
residential properties to excessive noise, to the detriment of their residential amenity 
and was thereby contrary to Policies DE1 and DE10 of the Rushmoor Local Plan 
(2014-2032), with one month for compliance.



-3-

32. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2027 concerning the following new appeal:

Application /Enforcement Case No. Description

19/00482/FULPP Against the refusal of planning 
permission for the demolition of 
existing garage and erection of two 
detached dwellings to the rear with 
ancillary parking and access road at 
No. 14 Hilder Gardens, Farnborough.  
It was noted that this appeal would be 
dealt with by means of the written 
procedure.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2027 be noted.

33. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER APRIL - JUNE 2020

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2028 which provided an update on the position with respect to 
achieving performance indicators for the Development Management section of 
Planning and the overall workload of the section for the quarter from 1st April to 30th 
June, 2020.  

RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2028 be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm.

 

------------


